GE.
Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods
and on the Globally Harmonized System of Classification
and Labelling of Chemicals
Sub-Committee of Experts on the Globally Harmonized
System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
  Report of the Sub-Committee of Experts on the Globally
Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of

“Annex 3
Section 4
CODIFICATION OF PICTOGRAMS
A3.4.1  Introduction
A3.4.1.1  Pictogram means a graphical composition that may include a symbol plus
other graphic elements, such as a border, background pattern or colour that is intended to
convey specific information.
A3.4.1.2  This section contains the recommended code assigned to each of the
pictograms prescribed by the GHS for sectors other than transport.
A3.4.1.3  The pictogram code is intended to be used for references purposes. It is not
part of the pictogram and should not appear on labels or in section 2 of the safety data
sheet.
A3.4.2  Codification of pictograms
A3.4.2.1 GHS pictograms for sectors other than transport are assigned a unique
alphanumerical code as follows:
(a) the letters “GHS”; and
(b) a sequential number “01”, “02”, “03” etc. assigned in accordance with
Table A3.4.1 below.
Table A3.4.1
Code Hazard pictogram Symbol
GHS01 Exploding bomb
GHS02 Flame
GHS03 Flame over circle
GHS04 Gas cylinder
ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/48/Add.1
10
Code Hazard pictogram Symbol
GHS05 Corrosion
GHS06 Skull and crossbones
GHS07 Exclamation mark
GHS08 Health hazard
GHS09 Environment
”
   Consequential amendments
• Amend the title of Annex 3 and its related entry in the table of contents to read:
“CODIFICATION OF HAZARD STATEMENTS, CODIFICATION AND USE OF
PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS, CODIFICATION OF HAZARD
PICTOGRAMS AND EXAMPLES OF PRECAUTIONARY PICTOGRAMS”
• Current section 4 in Annex 3 of the GHS becomes new section 5.
  Annex 4
Document ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/2012/28 adopted with the following modifications:
In the new sentence to be inserted in A4.3.2.3 and A4.3.5.1 replace “dust/air mixture” with
“dust-air mixture”.
In the French version, in the new sentence to be inserted in A4.3.2.3, replace “Risque
d’apparition d’un mélange explosible d’air et de poussière” par “Peut former un mélange
explosible d’air et de poussière”.
Document ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/2012/25 adopted as amended by informal document INF.35
as follows:
In A4.3.12.4, first sentence, replace “A4.3.12.5 and A4.3.12.9” with “A4.3.12.5 to
A4.3.12.9”.
  Annex 9
In Appendix V, paragraph 2, fourth line, after “OECD Test Guideline 204 (1984) Fish,
Prolonged Toxicity Test: 14-Day Study”, insert a reference to the following new footnote:
“2  This Test Guideline has been cancelled but may continue to be used until
2 April 2014.”.
ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/48/Add.1
 11
Amend the beginning of the text of current footnotes 1, 2 and 3 in Annex 9, to read “The
list below will need…”.
(Ref. Doc.: Informal document INF.14)
  Annex 10
In the Appendix, Bibliography, fourth line, after “OECD Guideline for Testing of
Chemicals, Paris (1992). Guideline 204: Fish, Prolonged Toxicity Test: 14-Day Study”,
insert a reference to the following new footnote:
“3 This Test Guideline has been cancelled but may continue to be used until
2 April 2014.”.
(Ref. Doc.: Informal document INF.14)
ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/48/Add.1
12
Annex II
  Corrections to the fourth revised edition of the Globally
Harmonized System of classification and labelling of
chemicals
  Chapter 2.1
Wherever it appears in figure 2.1.3, replace “substance” with “substance/mixture”.
(Ref. Doc: ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/2012/31)
  Chapter 2.8
In the French version of the GHS, paragraph 2.8.2.2 (e), replace “ne déflagre pas
rapidement” with “ne déflagre pas”.
Note by the secretariat: The correction does not apply to the English version of the GHS.
(Ref. Doc: ST/SG/AC.10/C.4/2012/17)
  Chapter 4.1
Replace “acute (short-term)” with “short-term (acute)” 3 times (section 4.1.1.1, Table 4.1.1
and Decision logics in 4.1.5.1);
Replace “acute hazard” with “short-term (acute) hazard” 6 times (section 4.1.2.5, Table